

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
PERLETTE MICHÈLE JURA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	CRAIG A. HOOVER
333 South Grand Avenue	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Los Angeles, CA 90071	555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
(213) 229-7000	Washington, D.C. 20004
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com	(202) 637-5600
	neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

BENJAMIN A. FLEMING
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
1. Initial District Court Proceedings.....	6
2. Initial Appeal	8
3. Second District Court Dismissal	9
4. Second Appeal.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PERMISSIVE EXTRATERRITORIALITY STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH THE OPINIONS OF ITS SISTER CIRCUITS AND THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT	14
A. Certiorari Is Necessary To Re- solve The Conflict In The Courts of Appeals Regarding The Proper Extraterritoriality Standard For ATS Claims.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. This Court Should Grant Review Because The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Cannot Be Squared With The Precedents Of This Court	20
C. At A Minimum, This Court Should Clarify That The Extra-territoriality Bar Requires Dismissal Where A Plaintiff’s Injury Cannot Be Traced To Defendant’s Domestic Conduct.....	23
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CORPORATE LIABILITY HOLDING RESUSCITATES A DIVISION IN THE CIRCUITS AND CONFLICTS WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT.....	24
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE VIEW OF ATS LIABILITY CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH BASIC PRINCIPLES OF SEPARATION OF POWERS AND COMITY	29
IV. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS URGENTLY NEEDED TO BRING AN END TO PROTRACTED AND MERITLESS ATS SUITS AND THE SEVERE HARMS THEY INFLICT	32
A. Until This Court Steps In, Lower Courts Will Continue To Permit Protracted And Meritless ATS Suits Like This One.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. Lengthy And Meritless ATS Suits Burden Courts and Litigants, While Discouraging Foreign In- vestment In The Developing Countries That Need It Most	35
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing En Banc and Amended Opinion (July 5, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B—Ninth Circuit’s Opinion (Oct. 23, 2018)	47a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (Mar. 2, 2017)	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16, 18, 33
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Correctional Services Corporation v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	33
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	5, 7, 8, 34
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014).....	33
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25, 27
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	35
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016)	18, 19, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 20
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mujica v. Airscan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Nestle U.S.A., Inc. v. Doe I</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016).....	9, 36
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>The Nurnberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1946)	27
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the West African Economic and Monetary Union Concerning the Development of Trade and Investment Relations (2002), https://tinyurl.com/yapttovj	30
Bureau of African Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, U.S. Relations with Côte d’Ivoire: Bilateral Relations Fact Sheet (Dec. 4, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yauodor7	30, 31
Bureau of Econ. & Bus. Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, 2013 Investment Climate Statement—Côte d’Ivoire (2013), https://tinyurl.com/y6jgkb2r	30
Jonathan A. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int’l L. 456 (2011)	32, 33
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 146 (1971)	21
